Filed on:

Nov 12, 2021

Gas Services Department Railroad Commission of Texas IMEP No. 3.2

# Ironwood Midstream Energy Partners LLC Karnes County Oil Gathering System

LOCAL PIPELINE TARIFF NO. 3.2

[Amends 3.1]

Containing the Rates Applicable to the Intrastate Transportation by Pipeline of

## **CRUDE PETROLEUM**

Rates herein are governed by Rules and Regulations provided in Ironwood Midstream Energy Partners LLC's R.R.C. Local Pipeline Series 1 Tariff, as amended from time to time.

The matter published herein will have no adverse effect on the quality of the human environment.

ISSUED: November 12, 2021 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2021

### Issued and Compiled by:

Josh Doramus COO Ironwood Midstream Energy Partners LLC P-5 No. 426617 T-4 No. 09773, 09899 & **[N]** 10145 15727 Anthem Parkway, Suite 510 San Antonio, Texas 78249 Phone: 210-600-9890

## Rates in Dollars per Barrel

## **BASE RATE FOR VOLUMES SHIPPED**

Shippers shall pay a rate (as escalated per the methodology below) for each barrel shipped (based on average daily volume for the month).

FROM:	TO:	BASE RATE:
KARNES COUNTY	KINDER MORGAN HELENA	[ <b>i]</b> \$ <del>1.35</del> -1.50/Bbl *
	TERMINAL	
	FLINT HILLS RESOURCES	<b>[I]</b> \$ <del>1.35</del> 1.50/Bbl *
	HELENA TERMINAL	
	[N] GRAY OAK PIPELINE	[N] \$1.50/BBL
	HELENA TERMINAL	
[N] KARNES	[N] EPIC CRUDE PIPELINE	[N] \$1.50/BBL
COUNTY	HELENA TERMINAL	
	[N] ARROWHEAD	[N] \$1.50/BBL
	GATHERING COMPANY	
	THREE RIVERS SYSTEM	
	[N] THE SAN ANTONIO	[N] \$1.50/BBL
	REFINERY FALL CITY	
	TERMINAL	
KARNES COUNTY	ENTERPRISE LYSSY	<b>[U]</b> \$1.50/Bbl *
	TERMINAL	

<sup>\*</sup> Note: discounts may be given for a shipper that enters into a Gathering Agreement, with a term not less than five (5) years, and commit minimum volume amounts or make acreage or production dedications.

## **QUALITY BANK FEES**

Shippers shall pay rates as stated below for any month in which the Carrier has instituted a Quality Bank, subject to the conditions and limitations in the Rules and Regulations tariff.

FEE:	RATE:
Administrative Fee	\$0.005 per barrel shipped
Quality Adjustment Fee	\$0.03 per 0.10° API differential

#### **ESCALATION METHODOLOGY**

The Base Rate shown above shall escalate each year, commencing on September 1, 2018 (and continuing annually on September 1 of each year thereafter until this Tariff is amended). The Gathering Fee in effect on the day immediately preceding the fee escalation date shall be multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, U. S. City Average, All Items, as published by the U. S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (CPI-U), or its most comparable successor, for the month of August of the then-current year, and the denominator of which is the CPI-U for the month of August of the year immediately preceding the fee escalation date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fee(s) shall never decrease, as a result of the foregoing adjustments, below the amounts set forth above. Interest will be due on payments not made when due, as provided in Special Rule 17 of the Rules and Regulations Tariff.

[I] Increased[N] New[U] Unchanged[W] Change in wording only